

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SUNIL THOMAS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).21013/2012

SAKEER HUSSAIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHAMEEM AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief )

Date: 13/02/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sanand Ramakrishnan,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The report of the District Court has been received which indicates that notice to respondent Nos.1-6 could not be served on the ground that respondent No.1 has shifted and respondent Nos.2-6 have left. Respondent No.7 is not found, however, respondent No.8 has been served. No appearance for respondent No.8. However, Ld.counsel for the petitioner has filed proof of dasti which indicates that respondent Nos.1-7 have been served personally. An affidavit in support of service is also filed. No appearance for the respondents.

Contd...2

ITEM NO.23

-3-

The report of the process server of the District Court in Malayalam, though states that respondent Nos. 1 to 6 could not served for the reasons as aforesaid, is not attested by the witness of the locality. Hence, I am inclined to accept proof of service, supported by an affidavit. Hence, service by dasti is proper. No further steps. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

|

|

|(Sunil Thomas)  
|Registrar

|